HK$35,720,000 and the net proceeds will be approximately HK$34,648,400 (after deduction of
commission and other expenses of the Placing). On such basis, the net issue price will be
approximately HK$0.388 per Placing Share. The Group intends to use the proceeds from the Placing
for (i) investment in carbon neutrality, new energy (including photovoltaic, wind energy, energy
storage and hydrogen energy), and renewable energy; (ii) development of industrial team and carbon
assets and related research and development; (iii) repayment of the debts of the Group and improving
the financial position of the Group; and (iv) general working capital.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion, assuming that there is no change in the
issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement to the Completion Date, is as
follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately
after Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Quick Tycoon Limited (Note 1) 89,470,000 20.04% 89,470,000 16.70%
China Eco Fund Investment
Limited (Note 2) 40,000,000 8.96% 40,000,000 7.47%

- 5 -

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately
after Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Legit Aiming Limited (Note 3) 80,000,000 17.92% 80,000,000 14.93%
Placee(s) – – 89,300,000 16.67%
Youth Force Asia
Limited (Note 4) 51,700,000 11.58% 51,700,000 9.65%

Lam Po Foon (Note 5) 23,800,000 5.33% 23,800,000 4.44%

Public Shareholders
Other public Shareholders 161,530,000 36.18% 161,530,000 30.15%

Total 446,500,000 100.00% 535,800,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. Quick Tycoon Limited is wholly owned by China Eco Investment Limited, a company which is wholly
owned by Mr. Sha Tao (“Mr. Sha”), an executive Director.

2. China Eco Fund Investment Limited is wholly owned by China Eco Investment Limited, a company
which is wholly owned by Mr. Sha.

3. Legit Aiming Limited is owned as to 51% by Mr. Hai Shixun and as to 49% by Mr. Gao Rihui.

4. Youth Force Asia Ltd. is wholly owned by Mr. Jiang Jianhui.

5. 22,000,000 Shares are held by Kasumi One Limited, which is in turn wholly owned by Best Beyond
Investment Development Limited (“Best Beyond”). Best Beyond is wholly owned by Classica Holdings